Reserve for Self Insurance   -   -   -   -   -
 Retained Earnings   145,465   (41,000)   (41,000)   (25,000)   63,000

 Total Transfers To (From) Fund Balance   145,465   (41,000)   (41,000)   (25,000)   63,000

 Beginning Fund Balance   3,773,607   4,138,735   3,919,072   3,919,072   3,894,072
 Ending Fund Balance   3,919,072   4,097,735   3,878,072   3,894,072   3,957,072
Changes in Fund Balance:  For a variety of reasons, in any given year the amounts charged to the various user departments may not exactly
equal the cost of providing those services.  This is reflected in the small amount of change in fund balance. In addition, unidentified excess
retained earnings amounts are transferred to the General Fund as required by WTCS guidelines.
Note:
(1)  Eight months actual and four months estimate.

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

38

Madison Area Technical College District Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
July 1, 2018 – Page 1

 General
Special

Revenue
Aidable

Special
Revenue Non-

Aidable

Capital
Projects Debt Service Enterprise Internal

Service Capital Assets Long-Term
Debt Total

Assets
Cash & Investments 34,047,302 (139,406) 97,842 3,000,000 4,997,797 257,430 1,048,315   43,309,280
Receivables:
Local taxes 21,981,000   21,981,000
Federal and State Aid 303,000 1,848,000 255,000   2,406,000
Tuition, Less Allowance for Doubtful 18,869,400   18,869,400
Other 194,000 642,600 38,800   58,200   933,600
Inventories   1,367,700 58,200   1,425,900
Prepaid Items 810,000 74,883   657,000   1,541,883
Fixed Assets, Less Depreciation   1,421,000 2,973,500 235,079,000  239,473,500
Other Debits
Available in General Fund for
Compensated Absences   9,112,864 9,112,864
Available in Debt Service   4,997,797 4,997,797
Amount to be Provided for Long-Term
Obligations   161,833,312 161,833,312

Total Assets 76,204,702 2,426,077 391,642 3,000,000 4,997,797 3,104,330 4,737,015 235,079,000 175,943,973 505,884,536

Liabilities
Vouchers Payable 2,242,200 1,262,500 25,250 3,000,000  (144,000) 343,400   6,729,350
Accrued Payroll 7,837,600 242,400   90,900 131,300   8,302,200
Deferred Revenue 17,109,400 191,900   232,300   17,533,600
Due to Student Organizations
Due to Other Organizations
Compensated Absences
Capital Lease Obligation   48,973 48,973
General Obligation Debt   175,895,000 175,895,000
Unfunded Pension

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

39

Madison Area Technical College District Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
July 1, 2018 – Page 2

 General
Special

Revenue
Aidable

Special
Revenue Non-

Aidable

Capital
Projects Debt Service Enterprise Internal

Service Capital Assets Long-Term
Debt Total

Total Liabilities 27,189,200 1,696,800 25,250 3,000,000  179,200 474,700  175,943,973 208,509,123

Fund Equity
Investment in Fixed Assets   235,079,000  235,079,000
Retained Earnings   2,925,130 3,848,429   6,773,559
Reserve for Self Insurance   413,886   413,886
Reserve for Prepaid Items 99,348   99,348
Reserve for Noncurrent Assets 3,390   3,390
Reserve for Compensated Absences 9,112,864   9,112,864
Reserve for Capital Projects
Reserve for Debt Service   4,997,797   4,997,797
Designated for State Aid Fluctuations 1,199,000
Designated for Subsequent Years 398,400   398,400
Designated for Subsequent Year
Designated for Operations 38,202,500 729,277 366,392   39,298,169

Total Fund Equity 49,015,502 729,277 366,392  4,997,797 2,925,130 4,262,315 235,079,000  296,176,413

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 76,204,702 2,426,077 391,642 3,000,000 4,997,797 3,104,330 4,737,015 235,079,000 175,943,973 504,685,536

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

40

Madison Area Technical College District Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
July 1, 2019 – Page 1

 General
Special

Revenue
Aidable

Special
Revenue

Non-Aidable

Capital
Projects

Debt
Service Enterprise Internal

Service
Capital
Assets

Long-Term
Debt Total

Assets
Cash & Investments $34,898,523  (1,184,992) $2,244,892  $5,200,000  $3,785,696  $5,976,863  $2,102,272   $53,023,254
Receivables:

Local taxes 20,552,000   20,552,000
Federal and State Aid 302,000  2,900,000  3,000   3,205,000
Tuition, Less Allowance for

Doubtful 18,198,000   18,198,000
Other 203,000  68,000  41,000   56,000   368,000

Inventories   680,000  35,000   715,000
Prepaid Items 75,000  15,000   875,000   965,000
Fixed Assets, Less Depreciation   980,000  1,593,000  408,100,000   410,673,000
Other Debits

Available in General Fund for
Compensated Absences   8,687,376  8,687,376

Available in Debt Service   3,785,696  3,785,696
Amount to be Provided for

Long-Term Debt
Obligations   170,303,799  170,303,799

Total Assets $74,228,523  $1,798,008  $2,288,892  $5,200,000  $3,785,696  $7,692,863  $4,605,272  $408,100,000  $182,776,871  $690,476,125

Liabilities

Vouchers Payable $1,800,000  $975,000  $4,000  $5,200,000   $95,000  $600,000   $8,674,000
Accrued Payroll 4,800,000  110,000   56,500  48,200   5,014,700
Deferred Revenue 18,300,000  65,000   22,000   18,387,000
Due to Student Organizations   850,000   850,000
Due to Other Organizations   1,020,000   1,020,000
Compensated Absences
Capital Lease Obligation   46,833  46,833
General Obligation Debt   175,446,742  175,446,742
Unfunded Pension

Total Liabilities $24,900,000  $1,150,000  $1,874,000  $5,200,000   $173,500  $648,200   $175,493,575  $209,439,275

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

41

Madison Area Technical College District Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
July 1, 2019 – Page 2

 General
Special

Revenue
Aidable

Special
Revenue

Non-Aidable

Capital
Projects

Debt
Service Enterprise Internal

Service
Capital
Assets

Long-Term
Debt Total

Fund Equity
Investment in Fixed Assets   $408,100,000   $408,100,000
Retained Earnings   7,519,363  3,543,187   11,062,550
Reserve for Self Insurance   413,885   413,885
Reserve for Prepaid Expenditures 73,457  13,189   86,646
Reserve for Noncurrent Assets 3,790   3,790
Reserve for Compensated

Absences 8,687,376   8,687,376
Reserve for Capital Projects
Reserve for Debt Service   3,785,696   3,785,696
Reserve for Student Financial

Assistance   414,892   414,892
Designated for State Aid

Fluctuations 1,151,800   1,151,800
Designated for Subsequent Years 303,600   303,600
Designated for Subsequent Year  634,819   634,819
Designated for Operations 39,108,500   39,108,500

Total Fund Equity $49,328,523  $648,008  $414,892   $3,785,696  $7,519,363  $3,957,072  $408,100,000   $473,753,554

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity $74,228,523  $1,798,008  $2,288,892  $5,200,000  $3,785,696  $7,692,863  $4,605,272  $408,100,000  $175,493,575  $683,192,829

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

42

Budgeted Expenditures by WTCS Object Level

 General
Fund

Special Revenue
Aidable Fund

Special Revenue
Non-Aidable

Fund

Capital
Projects

Debt
Service

Enterprise
Funds

Internal
Service
Funds

Total

Salaries and Wages 88,774,420 6,479,491 - - - 3,022,999 5,815,000 104,091,910
Fringe Benefits 28,727,190 1,678,688 - - - 790,577 1,936,200 33,132,655
Personnel Services 117,501,610 8,158,179 - - - 3,813,576 7,751,200 137,224,565
Current Expense 38,932,390 3,047,821 44,502,000 - - 5,630,424 8,778,800 100,891,435
Capital Outlay - - - 41,303,000 - - - 41,303,000
Debt Service - - - - 34,742,800 - - 34,742,800
Total Budgeted Expenditures 156,434,000 11,206,000 44,502,000 41,303,000 34,742,800 9,444,000 16,530,000 314,161,800

Note: Object level for this table is based on the WTCS classification of expenditures.

General Fund Expenditures by WTCS Object Level

 General
Fund

Data Processing
(Internal Service

Fund)
Total

Salaries and Wages 88,774,420  5,635,529  94,409,949
Fringe Benefits 28,727,190  1,875,636  30,602,826
Personnel Services 117,501,610  7,511,165  125,012,775
Current Expense 38,932,390  (7,511,165) 31,421,225
Total Budgeted Expenditures 156,434,000  - 156,434,000

% Spending on Personnel 75.1%

79.9%
Note: Object level for this table is based on the District classification of expenditures. The following change is made:

Data Processing (5241) expenditures related to personnel are moved from Current Expense to Salary & Wage and Fringe Benefits

43

Long-Range Financial Plan

Economic Conditions and Outlooks
Three economic conditions have the largest
impact on the financial outlook: 1) employment
rate; 2) inflation; and 3) property values and net
new construction in the District. Traditionally,